

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE STATE OF MISSOURI,

Petitioner,

v.

JANET L. YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary
of the Treasury; RICHARD DELMAR, in his official
capacity as acting inspector general of the
Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDREW BAILEY

Missouri Attorney General

D. JOHN SAUER

Deputy Attorney General

MICHAEL E. TALENT

Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Supreme Court Building

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(314) 340-4869

Michael.Talent@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF.....1

 I. Treasury’s standing analysis repeats the
 Eighth Circuit’s errors.2

 II. The circuit courts are split on how to
 evaluate a State’s standing to challenge
 the Tax Mandate and spending conditions
 more generally.....5

 III.The Court should review the meaning and
 constitutionality of the Tax Mandate.....10

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022)	1, 2, 5–9
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	4
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	4
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	4
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	4
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)	1, 4–9, 11
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , 53 F.4th 983 (6th Cir. 2022)	1, 6, 7, 9
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , (<i>SBA List</i>), 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	4
<i>Texas v. Yellen</i> , 597 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	11
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	4
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 1229 (N.D. Ala. 2021)	11
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	10
 Regulations	
31 C.F.R. § 35.8(b)	3, 9

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, 86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021)	3
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, 87 Fed. Reg. 4,338 (Jan. 27, 2022).....	3
